UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 1725

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Susan 2 Elizabeth Rhineheimer Johns. 3 WHEREAS, Susan Johns was a daughter of this Commonwealth, having been born 4 in Jessamine County on November 27, 1926, the cherished daughter of the late George 5 Sr. and Anna Elizabeth Buffin Rhineheimer; and 6 WHEREAS, Susan Johns was a retired employee of the Farmers Bank, where she 7 served as a teller and bookkeeper; and 8 WHEREAS, Susan Johns was a proud member of Crosswoods Baptist Church; and 9 WHEREAS, Susan Johns, beloved wife, mother, and grandmother, departed this 10 earthly life on January 28, 2018, leaving her family, friends, and all those whose lives she 11 touched in solemn mourning; and 12 WHEREAS, Susan Johns was preceded in death by her parents and her siblings, 13 Hazel, Roy, Arthur, and George Jr. She is survived by her children, Virginia Johns (the 14 late Garry) Simpson, Robert Forbes (Sankey) Johns, and Georgia Johns (Reed) Bolus; 15 grandchildren, Brooke, Jayme, Jeremy, and Keene; several great-grandchildren; and a 16 host of other family members, friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss her presence 17 in their lives; 18 NOW, THEREFORE, 19 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of 20 Kentucky: 21 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound 22 sympathy upon the passing of Susan Elizabeth Rhineheimer Johns, and extend heartfelt 23 condolences to her family, friends, and loved ones in this time of loss. 24 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving 25 memory of Susan Elizabeth Rhineheimer Johns. 26 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit three copies of this

Resolution to Virginia Simpson, 406 West Maple Street, Nicholasville, Kentucky 40356.

27